



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SEAN J. GRIFFITH,

Objector Below-
Appellant,

v.

SHIVA STEIN, derivatively on behalf
of The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc., and
individually as a Stockholder of The
Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.,

Plaintiff Below-
Appellee, and

LLOYD C. BLANKFEIN,
M. MICHELE BURNS, GARY D.
COHN, MARK A. FLAHERTY,
WILLIAM W. GEORGE, JAMES A.
JOHNSON, ELLEN J. KULLMAN,
LAKSHMI N. MITTAL,
ADEBAYO O. OGUNLESI, PETER
OPPENHEIMER, DEBORA L. SPAR,
MARK E. TUCKER, DAVID A.
VINIAR, MARK O. WINKELMAN
and THE GOLDMAN SACHS
GROUP, INC.,

Defendants Below-
Appellees.

No. 264, 2021

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2017-0354-SG

DEFENDANT-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Robert J. Giuffra, Jr.

David M.J. Rein

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

125 Broad Street

New York, New York 10004

(212) 558-4000

Dated: November 8, 2021

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)

J. Peter Shindel, Jr. (#5825)

Matthew L. Miller (#5837)

ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP

20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200

Wilmington, Delaware 19807

(302) 778-1000

Counsel for Defendants Lloyd C. Blankfein, M. Michele Burns, Gary D. Cohn, Mark A. Flaherty, William W. George, James A. Johnson, Ellen J. Kullman, Lakshmi N. Mittal, Adebayo O. Ogunlesi, Peter Oppenheimer, Debora L. Spar, Mark E. Tucker, David A. Viniar and Mark O. Winkelman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Plaintiff’s Claims.....	7
B. The Initial Proposed Settlement.....	8
C. The Motion to Dismiss Decision.....	12
D. The Settlement.....	13
E. The Court of Chancery’s Approval of the Settlement.....	17
F. GS Group Stockholders’ Approval of the Reduced Director Compensation.....	18
G. The Court’s Denial of Objector’s Request for a Fee Award for His Unsuccessful Objection.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. OBJECTOR’S CRITICISMS OF THE SETTLEMENT RELEASE ARE GROUNDLESS.	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review.....	20
C. Merits of the Argument.....	20
1. There Is No Dispute That the Settlement Consideration is Fair and Reasonable.....	20
2. The Settlement Release Tracks This Court’s <i>Investors</i> <i>Bancorp</i> Standard.....	23
3. The Settlement Does Not Release Claims Based on Future Decisions or Different Operative Facts.....	26

II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT OBJECTOR’S BASELESS THEORY THAT, HAVING APPROVED THE SETTLEMENT, THE COURT OF CHANCERY ALSO SHOULD HAVE MADE FINDINGS ABOUT PLAINTIFF’S ADEQUACY “GOING FORWARD.”	31
A. Questions Presented	31
B. Scope of Review.....	31
C. Merits of the Argument.....	31
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ABUSE ITS “CONSIDERABLE DISCRETION” IN DENYING OBJECTOR ADDITIONAL FEES BEYOND THE \$100,000 IT AWARDED.	36
A. Question Presented.....	36
B. Scope of Review.....	36
C. Merits of the Argument.....	36
CONCLUSION	40
Transcript, <i>In re Salesforce.com, Inc. Derivative Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0922-AGB (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2019).....	EXHIBIT A
Transcript, <i>Solak v. Barrett</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0362-JRS (Del. Ch. May 30, 2018).....	EXHIBIT B
Transcript, <i>In re Medley Capital Corp. Shareholders Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0100-KSJM (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2019).....	EXHIBIT C
Order, <i>In re Google Inc. Class C Shareholder Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 7469-CS (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2013)	EXHIBIT D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>In re AbbVie Inc. Stockholder Derivative Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 4464505 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2015)	24
<i>Blank v. Belzberg</i> , 858 A.2d 336 (Del. Ch. 2003)	28-29
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	24
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Texas Eastern Products Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 2010)	36
<i>Calma v. Templeton</i> , 114 A.3d 563 (Del. Ch. 2015)	23
<i>Chiulli v. Hardwicke Cos.</i> , 1985 WL 11532 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 1985)	4
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994)	22
<i>In re Cox Communications, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005)	22
<i>In re Cox Radio, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2010 WL 1806616 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2010)	38
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Dr Pepper Bottling Co. of Texas</i> , 962 A.2d 205 (Del. 2008)	4
<i>Delman v. Quality Distribution, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2694490 (Fla. Cir. Ct. June 21, 2017)	9
<i>DFC Global Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	19
<i>Espinoza v. Zuckerberg</i> , 124 A.3d 47 (Del. Ch. 2015)	25

<i>Evangelista v. Duggan</i> , 2020 WL 780961 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2020)	8-9
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996)	33-34
<i>In re Google Inc. Class C Shareholder Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 7469-CS (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2013) (ORDER)	38
<i>Griffith v. Stein</i> , 2019 WL 4071894 (Del. Aug. 29, 2019).....	12, 39
<i>In re Infinity Broadcasting Corp. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 802 A.2d 285 (Del. 2002)	33
<i>In re Investors Bancorp, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 177 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG</i> , 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998)	36
<i>Julian v. Eastern States Construction Service, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1211642 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2009).....	25-26
<i>Kahn v. Sullivan</i> , 594 A.2d 48 (Del. 1991)	20, 31
<i>In re Katy Industries, Inc., Shareholders Litigation</i> , 1994 WL 444765 (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 1994)	38
<i>Marie Raymond Revocable Trust v. MAT Five LLC</i> , 980 A.2d 388 (Del. Ch. 2008)	28
<i>In re Medley Capital Corp. Shareholders Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0100-KSJM (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2019) (TRANSCRIPT)	27-28
<i>In re Philadelphia Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008).....	27, 29-30
<i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994)	33-34

<i>Protas v. Cavanagh</i> , 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012).....	24
<i>In re Riverbed Technology, Inc. Stockholders Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 5458041 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2015).....	9
<i>In re Riverbed Technology, Inc. Stockholders Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 7769861 (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2015)	36
<i>In re Salesforce.com, Inc. Derivative Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0922-AGB (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2019) (TRANSCRIPT)	21-22
<i>In re Sirius XM Shareholder Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 5411268 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2013).....	27
<i>Solak v. Barrett</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0362-JRS (Del. Ch. May 30, 2018) (TRANSCRIPT)	21
<i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012)	34
<i>Stein v. Blankfein</i> , 2018 WL 5279358 (Del. Ch. Oct. 23, 2018)	10
<i>Stein v. Blankfein</i> , 2019 WL 2323790 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stein v. Blankfein</i> , 2019 WL 2750100 (Del. Ch. July 1, 2019)	11, 12, 37-38
<i>Stein v. Blankfein</i> , 2019 WL 3311227 (Del. Ch. July 23, 2019)	12
<i>Stein v. Blankfein</i> , 2021 WL 2926169 (Del. Ch. July 12, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sugarland Industries, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	2, 6, 11, 37
<i>UniSuper, Ltd. v. News Corp.</i> , 898 A.2d 344 (Del. Ch. 2006)	29-30

White v. Panic,
783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)24, 25

Regulations and Rules

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-1017

Del. Ch. Ct. R. 23 33, 34-35

Del. Ch. Ct. R. 23.1 34-35

Miscellaneous

Sean J. Griffith & Anthony A. Rickey, *Objections to Disclosure
Settlements: A How-to Guide*, 70 Okla. L. Rev. 281 (2017)9

Stipulation, *Marie Raymond Revocable Trust v. MAT Five LLC*,
2008 WL 7961438 (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 2008)28
